Notes to Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2020

(i) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. We are subject to interest rate risk, principally because we lend to clients at fixed interest rates
and for periods that may differ from our funding sources, while our borrowings are at both fixed and variable interest
rates for different periods.

 We assess and manage our interest rate risk by managing our assets and liabilities. Our Assets Liability Management
Committee evaluates asset liability management, and ensures that all significant mismatches, if any, are being
managed appropriately. The Company has board approved Asset Liability Management (ALM) policy for managing
interest rate risk and policy for determining the interest rate to be charged on the loan given.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion
of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Finance Cost March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
0.50 % Increase  48.90  33.63
0.50 % Decrease  (48.90)  (33.63)

(ii) Price Risk

 The  Company's exposure to price risk is not material and it is primarily on account of investment of temporary treasury
surplus in the highly liquid debt funds for very short durations. The Company has a board approved policy of investing
its surplus funds in highly rated debt mutual funds and other instruments having insignificant price risk, not being
equity funds/ risk bearing instruments.

47 Capital Management Risk

 The Company's objective for capital management is to maximize shareholder's value, safeguard business continuity,
meet the regulatory requirement and support the growth of the Company. The Company determines the capital

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing
as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised
cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets bases on facts and circumstances that
exist on the date of transition.

174   |   Annual Report 2019-20

(` in millions unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2020

49 Reconciliation for the year ended March 31, 2019 and as at April 1, 2018

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(i) Reconciliation of equity

Particulars Note
below

As at date of transition April 1, 2018 As at March 31, 2019

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Assets

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  4,946.41  4.65  4,951.06  7,234.73  4.98  7,239.71

Bank balances other than cash and
cash equivalents

 856.57  (0.00)  856.57  2,665.21  0.00  2,665.21

Trade receivables  4.80  0.00  4.80  6.09  (0.00)  6.09

Loans 1,4,5&8  12,718.22  195.09  12,913.31  22,973.69  2,746.67  25,720.36

Investments  5.00  -   5.00  5.00  -   5.00

Other financial assets 1  189.31  44.20  233.51  275.12  (177.88)  97.24

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net)  54.75  2.04  56.79  78.60  (0.00)  78.60

Deferred tax 7  250.93  (65.11)  185.82  228.74  (14.43)  214.31

Property, plant and equipment  47.25  0.00  47.25  53.52  (0.01)  53.51

Intangible assets  2.39  (0.00)  2.39  1.73  0.00  1.73

Other non-financial assets  101.87  (83.73)  18.14  124.32  (100.87)  23.45

Total assets  19,177.51  97.13  19,274.64  33,646.74  2,458.47  36,105.21

Equity and liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  22.22  (0.02)  22.20  41.91  (0.03)  41.88

Debt securities 3&8  4,679.67  (18.65)  4,661.02  5,007.00  (16.95)  4,990.05

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 3&8  10,198.31  (47.91)  10,150.40  20,682.28  2,448.07  23,130.35

Subordinated liabilities 3&8  1,170.00  (1.30)  1,168.70  1,170.00  (4.51)  1,165.49

Other financial liabilities  461.87  (0.01)  461.86  419.12  (0.00)  419.12

Non-Financial Liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net)  1.57  2.00  3.57  0.38  0.00  0.38

Provisions  38.36  0.00  38.36  52.90  (0.00)  52.90

Other non-financial liabilities  28.57  (0.00)  28.57  46.50  0.00  46.50

Total liabilities 16,600.56  (65.88) 16,534.68  27,420.10  2,426.57  29,846.67

Equity

Equity share capital  441.83  0.00  441.83  615.78  (0.01)  615.77

Other equity 10&11  2,135.13  163.00  2,298.13  5,610.87  31.90  5,642.77

Total equity  2,576.95  163.01  2,739.96  6,226.65  31.89  6,258.54

Total equity and liabilities 19,177.51  97.13 19,274.64  33,646.74  2,458.47  36,105.21

Fusion Microfinance Private Limited   |   175

(` in millions unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2020

(ii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2019

Particulars Note
below

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustment on
transition to Ind AS  Ind AS

Revenue from operations

Interest income 4&5  4,839.66  (145.92)  4,693.74

Fees and commission income  -   66.51  -   66.51

Net gain on fair value changes  -   182.89  -   182.89

Total Revenue from operations  5,089.06  (145.92)  4,943.14

Other income  27.39  -   27.39

Total Income  5,116.45  (145.92)  4,970.53

Expenses

Finance costs 3&8  2,436.85  103.04  2,539.89

Impairment on financial instruments 1  250.86  (44.11)  206.75

Employee benefits expenses 9&12  1,017.38  15.95  1,033.33

Depreciation and amortization  23.87  -   23.87

Others expenses 1  505.26  (22.60)  482.66

Total Expenses  4,234.22  52.28  4,286.50

Profit  before tax  882.23  (198.20)  684.03

Tax Expense:

Current tax  206.52  0.09  206.61

Deferred tax 7  22.19  (51.46)  (29.27)

Profit for the year  653.52  (146.83)  506.69

Other comprehensive income 12

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurement gains on defined benefit plans  -   2.28  2.28

Income tax effect on above  -   (0.80)  (0.80)

Total  -   1.48  1.48

Other comprehensive income  -   1.48  1.48

Total comprehensive income for the year  653.52  (145.35)  508.17

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

Notes to the translations adjustments/reconciliations

1 Expected credit loss allowance

 Under previous GAAP, provision on loans was recognised based on RBI income recognition and asset classification
norms. On transition to Ind AS, the Company has assessed impairment loss on loans, investments, trade receivables
and other financial assets based on the expected credit loss model as required by Ind AS 109.

2 Defined benefit liabilities

 Both under previous GAAP and Ind AS, the Company recognised costs related to its post-employment defined benefit